STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CASEY WACK,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-307-H

PERB Deci si on No. 961-H

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNI A, ) Novenber 24, 1992

LOS ANGELES, )
)
Respondent . )
)

Appearances: Casey Wack, on his own behal f; Regents of the

University of California by Caudia Cate, University Counsel, for
University of California, Los Angeles.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Camlli and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on an appeal filed by
charging party, Casey Wack (WAack), to the Board agent's di sm ssal
(attached hereto) of his unfair practice charge. The unfair
practice charge alleged that the University of California, Los
Angeles (University) retaliated against Wack in violation of
section 3571 of the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ations

Act (HEERA).!

'HEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess: otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Governnment Code. Section 3571 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce



Wack filed a tinmely appeal of the Board agent's dism ssal of
his unfair practice charge, wherein he reasserts that his ’
"wongful layoff" occurred within six nonths of his filing of the
unfair practice charge. |

On August 17, 1992, the University requested perm ssion to
submt a late filing of a response to Wack's appeal. The
Uni versity submts that good cause exists to justify the late
filing in this mtter. The appeal was date-stanped in the
University's office on July 17, 1992, but was not docketed or
cal endared pursuant to office procedures.

The University also asserts that Wack's document was not
easily identifiable as an appeal. Specifically, Wck addressed
the letter to both the regional attorney and.PERB Board Menbers.

Nei t her the cover letter nor the anended.unfair practice
charge attached to the cover letter include a case nunber, an
om ssion that supports the University's initial conclusion that
Wack had filed an amended unfair practice charge, or possibly
even a new unfair practice charge.

The Board has reviewed the dismssal, and finding it to be
free of prejudicial error, adopts it as the decision of the Board

itself consistent with the follow ng di scussion.

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.
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DI SCUSSI ON

Pursuant to PERB Regul ation section 32136, the Board may
excuse a late filing for good cause only. |In previous decisions,
t he Board has excused certain clerical errors where there was no
prejudice to the opposing party. (See JTrustees of the California
State Unjversity (1989) PERB Order No. Ad-192-H, The Regents of
the University of California (Davis, los Angeles., Santa Barbara
and San Diega) (1989) PERB Order No. Ad-202-H Norih Orange
County_Regional Qccupational . Program (1990) PERB Deci si on
No. 807; and _Los Angel ni fi hool Distri (1991) PERB
Deci sion No. 874.)

Due to an inadvertent clerical error, Wack's appeal was not
processed by the University in accordance with its normal office
procedures resulting in the late filing of the University's
response. Further, as the Board had not ruled on Wack's appeal
prior to receiving the University's response, there is no
prejudice to Wack in accepting and considering the University's
response. This is supported by the fact that PERB regul ations do
not provide for a reply to a party's response to an appeal; (See
PERB Regul ation section 32635.) In accordance wth PERB

Regul ation 32136, the Board finds that good cause exists to

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. PERB Regul ation
32136 provi des:

A late filing may be excused in the

di scretion of the Board for good cause only.
A late filing which has been excused becones
a tinely filing under these regul ations.
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excuse the late filing, and accepts the University's response.
Wth regard to the nerits of the Board agent's di sm ssal,
the Board affirns the Board agent's dism ssal of the unfair
practi ce charge based on untineliness. HEERA section 3563.2(a)
states that PERB "shall not issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than
six nonths prior to the filing of the charge.” This six nonth
statue of limtations begins to run on the date the charging
party has notice of the respondent's intent to inplenent an
al | eged unfair practice. (See Regents of the University. of
California (1990) PERB Decision No. 826-H and Los Angeles Unified
School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 894.) In the present

case, Wack had notice on May 9, 1991 of the University's intent
to lay himoff on Novenber 9, 1991. However, Wack did not file
his charge until January 21, 1992, which was nore than six nonths
later. The unfair practice charge is barred by the six-nonth
statute of limtations. Accordingly, his appeal is denied.
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-307-H is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmbers Camlli and Caffrey joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127 ’

June 25, 1992
Casey Wack

Re: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWVPLAI NT, Unfair Practice
Charge No. LA-CE-307-H, Casey Wack v. University of
California. Los Angeles

Dear M. WAck:

| indicated to you in ny attached |letter dated May 28, 1992, that
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie case.

You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
addi tional facts that would correct the deficiencies explained in
that |letter, .you should amend the charge accordingly. You were
further advised that unless -you anend the charge to state a prinma
facie case, or withdrewit prior, to June 8, 1992, the charge
woul d be di sm ssed.

On June 8, 1992, you filed an anended charge. Nothing in the
amended charge, however, alters the conclusion in ny May 28
letter that you had notice on May 9, 1991, of the University's
intent to lay you off. There is no allegation of a later

i ndi cation of a wavering of that intent. The charge shoul d

t herefore have been filed within six nonths of May 9, 1991, but
it was not. | amtherefore dismssing the charge, based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny May 28 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

. Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of certain allegations
contained in the charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty (20) calendar days after service of this dismssal
(California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32635(a)). To
be tinely filed, the original and five copies of such appeal nust
be actually received by the Board itself before the close of
business (5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express
United States nail postmarked no later than the last date set for
filing (California Admnistrative Code, title 8, section 32135).
Code of G vil Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's
address is:
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Publi ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nmust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" mnust
acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party of filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regul ations,
title 8 section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class nmail postage
paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension
nmust be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration
of the time required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32132).
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Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired,.

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
CGeneral Counsel

/A

Thonmas J. \Allen
Regi onal Attorney

TIA: | gf
At t achnent

cc: d audi a Cate



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

May 28, 1992
Casey Wack
Re: WARNI NG LETTER (Statute of Limtations), Unfair Practice

Charge No. LA-CE-307-H, Casey Wack v. University of
California. Los Angeles

Dear M . Wack:

In the above-referenced charge, you allege that the University of
California, Los Angeles (University) retaliated against you, in
al l eged violation of Governnment Code section 3571 of the H gher
Educati on Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

My investigation of the charge reveals the follow ng facts.

In Novenber 1991, the University allegedly laid you off from your
enpl oyment at the White Muuntain Research Station. You allege
that this was in retaliation for your previous involvenent in

gri evances filed against the University.

On May 9, 1991, you had signed "under protest” a Personnel Action
Form whi ch specified that your appointnent was as a "casual"

enpl oyee and woul d end on Novenber 9, 1991. It appears that your
l'ayoff in Novenber 1991 was pursuant to the appointnent specified
in the Personnel Action Form

The charge was filed on January 21, 1992.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge does not state a
prima facie violation of the HEERA within the jurisdiction of the
Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ations Board (PERB), for the reasons that

foll ow

Gover nment Code section 3563.2(a) of the HEERA states that PERB
"shall not issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon
an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior
to the filing of the charge.” This six-nonth statute of
[imtations begins to run on the date the charging party has
notice of the respondent's intent to inplenent an alleged unfair
practice. Regents of the University of California (1990) PERB
Decision No. 826-H  See also Los Angeles Unified School District

(1991) PERB _Decision No. 894, |n the pr ese t case, it appears
that you had notice on May 9, 1991, of the Unjiversity's intent to
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lay you off on Novenber 9, 1991, but you filed your charge nore
than six nonths after May 9, 1991.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anended
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nmake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal from you before
June 8, 1992, | shall dismss your charge. |[If you have any

guestions, please call ne at (213) 736-3127.
Si ncerely,

THOVAS J. ALLEN
Regi onal Attorney



